

TO: North County Library Authority (NCLA) Commission

FROM: Marcie Scott, Liaison

DATE: February 25, 2019

SUBJECT: Consideration of Administrative Officer Role

The NCLA Board, at the January 28, 2019 meeting, asked to agendize a discussion to review the Administrative Officer Role. The JPA agreement sections addressing the Administrative Officer role are attached.

Section 6. Governing Body of the Agency. The Agency shall be governed by the North County Library Commission.

The Commission shall consist of five members each of whom shall have one vote. Each Member Entity shall appoint two commissioners as its representatives on the Commission. A fifth Commissioner shall be appointed by the Los Altos Library Commission. Each Commissioner shall serve for a term of four years, except the first appointees, who shall classify themselves by lot so that two of them shall hold office for two years from the date of organization and three of them shall hold office for four years from the date of organization.

Section 7. Officers and Duties. A President, a Vice-President and a Secretary shall be elected by the Commission from its own members, the term of office for each such office to be one year and until a successor is elected to such office.

The President shall sign all contracts on behalf of the Agency and perform such other duties as may be imposed by the Commission. The Vice-President shall act in the absence of the president. The Secretary shall countersign all contracts on behalf of the Agency; perform such other duties as may be imposed by the Commission; and keep minutes of all meetings and cause a copy of the minutes to be forwarded to each of the members of the Commission and each of the Member Agencies.

The Commission may appoint and employ an Administrative Officer or any acting Administrative Officer who shall perform such duties as may be imposed by the Commission and who shall report to the Commission in accordance with such rules and regulations as the Commission may adopt.

In the absence of an Administrative Officer, the President shall perform the duties of the Administrative Officer.

The Commission shall appoint one of its members or employees, other than the Administrative Officer, as Treasurer of the Agency to be the depositary and have custody of all the money of the Agency from whatever source. The Commission shall appoint one of its members or employees, other than the Administrative Officer, as Auditor-Controller of the Agency to draw warrants to pay demands against the Agency when the demands have been approved by the Commission. The same officer or employee may be appointed as both Treasurer and Auditor-Controller and the Treasurer and Auditor-Controller shall have the duties and obligations set forth in Section 6505.5 and 6505.6 of the Government Code of the State of California.

- Section 8. Duties of the Commission. The duties of the Commission shall be:
- (a) To make all policy decisions and exercise all of the powers of the Agency;
- (b) To submit full and regular reports to the Member Entities;
- (c) To adopt from time to time such rules and regulations for the conduct of its affairs as may be required.

The members of the Commission shall receive no compensation except as my be provided by the respective Member Entities which they represent.

Section 9. Meetings of the Commission. Regular meetings of the Commission shall be held at such time and place as shall be established by the Commission by resolution.

shall be the official bond of said officers or officer or person or persons required to be posted herein. The premium of any such bond or bonds shall be an appropriate expense of the Agency. Any payment to the treasurer or auditor-controller required in the operation of the Agency shall be an appropriate charge against the Agency.

The administrative Officer shall have the responsibility of any and all property of Agency and shall indicate approval of all claims and demands for the disbursement of Agency funds prior to submittal of said claims and demands to the Commission for approval.

The City of Los Altos shall provide staff and basic services at no cost to the Agency. All costs and expenses of an outside nature such as auditing, legal, consultants or the like, shall be apportioned equally among the Member Entities.

- Section 13. Bonds. The Agency shall have power and authority to issue and sell revenue bonds in accordance with the following:
- (a) Article 2, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 of the Government Code, commencing with Section 6540; and
- (b) Chapter 6, Division 2, Title 5 of the Government Code, commencing with Section 54300.

The Agency shall have and exercise all powers conferred on "local agencies" by the provisions of the law with respect to revenue bonds mentioned in (a) and (b) of this section.

Section 14. Elections. For purposes of conducting elections and voting on an Agency-wide basis, the boundaries of the Agency shall be the consolidated boundaries of its Member Entities. All elections shall be conducted pursuant to the Uniform District Election Law and applicable provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California.